LC2MOS Octal 8-Bit DAC
Data Sheet AD7228
Rev. D Document Feedback
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no
responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any infringements of patents or other
rights of third parties that may result from its use. Specifications subject to change without notice. No
license is granted by implication or otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
Trademarks and registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

(P-28)
Dimensions shown in inches and (millimeters)
ORDERING GUIDE
Model1 Temperature Range Maximum TUE (LSB) Package Description Package Option
AD7228BQ −40°C to +85°C ±2  24-Lead CERDIP Q-24-1
AD7228CQ −40°C to +85°C ±1  24-Lead CERDIP Q-24-1
AD7228KN −40°C to +85°C ±2  24-Lead PDIP N-24-1
AD7228KNZ −40°C to +85°C ±2  24-Lead PDIP N-24-1
AD7228KP −40°C to +85°C ±2  28-Lead PLCC P-28
AD7228KP-REEL −40°C to +85°C ±2  28-Lead PLCC P-28
AD7228KPZ −40°C to +85°C ±2  28-Lead PLCC P-28
AD7228KR −40°C to +85°C ±2  24-Lead SOIC_W RW-24
AD7228KRZ −40°C to +85°C ±2  24-Lead SOIC_W RW-24
AD7228LNZ −40°C to +85°C ±1  24-Lead PDIP N-24-1
AD7228LPZ −40°C to +85°C ±1  28-Lead PLCC P-28
1 Z = RoHS Compliant Part.
©1992–2017 Analog Devices, Inc. All rights reserved. Trademarks and
 registered trademarks are the property of their respective owners.
D13034-0-10/17(D)
	FEATURES
	FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
	GENERAL DESCRIPTION
	PRODUCT HIGHLIGHTS
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	REVISION HISTORY
	SPECIFICATIONS
	DUAL SUPPLY
	SINGLE SUPPLY
	SWITCHING CHARACTERISTICS
	ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
	ESD CAUTION
	PIN CONFIGURATIONS AND FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS
	THEORY OF OPERATION
	CIRCUIT INFORMATION
	DACs
	Op Amp
	Digital Inputs
	Interface Logic Information
	Supply Current
	Applying the AD7228 Unipolar Output Operation
	Bipolar Output Operation
	AC Reference Signal
	Timing Deskew
	Coarse/Fine Adjust
	Self Programmable Reference
	5 V Single-Supply Operation